INDEX (IPID)

FROM

TO

DETAILS

DATED ]

ot

IPID

Executive Director

Acting National
Commissioner

Lt Gen Mothiba

Request for
deciassification of
classified documents :
Silverton Cas
155/07/2011 (Fraud,
theft and/or corruption)
and Lyttelton Cas
432/11/2011 Fraud, theft
and/or corruption) ito
529(2){c } and 24(3) of
IPID Act

18 August 2017

iPID

National Head:
Investigations

Acting National
Commissioner

Lt Gen Mothiba

Investigation of
corruption against Lt Gen
Phahtane and service
provider Keath Keating of
FDA

25 October 2017

wl

iPID

National Head:
Investigations

National
Commissioner

Gen Sitole

Alleged fraud and
corruption against
members if ¢crime
intelfigence and 1-view
integrated system
(Brooklyn Cas
565/11/2017)

15 December 2017

PID

National Head:
investigations

MNational
Commissioner

Gen Sitola

Faifure by SAPS to initiate
discipiinary against Maj
Gen Nemutandzefa jto

18 January 2018




530 of the IPID Act

IPID

National Head:
investigations

National
Commissioner

Gen Sitole

Request for documents
ito 524(3) read with
529{2}b} and (c ) and
$33(3) of the IPID Act

23 January 2018

iPID

Executive Director

Acting divisional
Commissioner C|

Gen Ngcobo

Request for an interview
ito 524(3)(a) read with
29(2} of the IPID Act in
Investigation of alieged
fraud involving I-view
integrated system

13 February 2018

IPID

Executive Director

National
Commissioner

Gen Sitole

Request for an interview
ita 524(3)(a) read with
29(2) of the IPID Act in
Investigation of alleged
fraud involving t-view
integrated system

13 February 2018

IPID

Executive Director

Deputy National
Commissioner

Gen Vuma

Reguest for an interview
ito 524(3)(a)read with
$29{2) of the IPID Act in
Investigation of alleged
fraud involving I-view
integrated system

13 February 2018

iPID

Executive Director

Deputy Nationai
Commissioner

Gen Tsumane

Request for an interview
ito S24(3)(a) read with
29{2) of the IPID Act in
Investigation of alleged
fraud involving Iview
integrated system

13 February 2018

10.

IPID

Executive Director

Adviser to Minister
of Police

Reguest for an interview
ito S24(3}{a) of the IPID
Act in investigation of
alleged fraud involving I-

13 February 2018

—




view integrated system

i1. IPID Executive Director National Gen Sitole Request for documents 14 February 2018
Commissioner ito 524(3) read with
29(2){b}and {c)and s
33(1) and 33(3) of IPID
ACt
12, IPID Executive Director Divisional Gen Khan Request for interview ite | 15 February 2018
Commissioner 524(3)(a) read with $29(2)
of IPID Act
i3 iPID Executive Director National Gen Sitole Non-campliance with $30 | 16 February 2018
Commissioner of the IPID Act
L _

_




C;c::a/D?!

\P }D INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE
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LT Generzl Mothiba

Acting National Commissioner
Wachthuis

223 Pretorius Street

Pretoria

2017 -08- 18

£ OF THE NATIOHAL COMMISSIONER
RICAN POLICE CERVICE

REQUEST FOR DECLASSIFICATION OF CLASSIFIED DOCUMENTS: SILVERTON CAS 155-07-2011
(FRAUD, THEFT AND/OR CORRUPTION) AND LYTTELTON CAS 432-11-2011 {FRAUD, THEFT
AND/OR CORRUPTION} IN TERMS5 OF SECTION 29{Z}{c) AND 24{3} OF IPID ACT 1 OF 2011.

1. INTRODUCTION

The independent Police Investigative Directorate and the Inspector Genear! of intelligence are
conducting joint investigations on the above matters. Members of the DPCIl who were invelved in

the initiaf investigation have been roped into the joint investigation,
2. BACKGROUND

21 The request for the declassification of certain classified documents flows from the

abovementloned investigation.

2.2 The documents in question were allegedly created to facilitate the committing of offences
and presented facts to internal auditors and the Auditor General which were not accurate,
Had the South African Police Service’s and the Auditor General knew the true nature of the

sxpenditure they would have baen able to identify the offences.

2.3 The documents in guestion will also not endanger any current or past project and/or
agents and only relates to the actual procurement of certain items apart from the agents
specificaily refer to below. The deciassification of the said documents might have a small
financial effect as it would mean the two (2} vehicles in question will not be suitable for

covert work. The vehicles can however be utilised in any other capacity.



2.4

2.5

2.8

2.7

it is clear from the breskdown below that the classified documents mentioned indicate
alleged personal gain to the accused via the secret service account. As such no current
and/or past project could be compromised.

It is alsa recommended that these documents he declassified in light thereof that the
accused who were employees of Crime intelligence do not use that fact as 5 ground for the

dismissal of some of the charges against them,

In determining your assessment we need to stress that the reclassification of documents In
terms of the Minimum Information Security Standard (Miss) document lays down a
minimum standard for the handling of classified information in all government institutions,
which states that security measures are not to be applied to cover up maladministration,

corruption, criminal actions, or to protect individuals/offictals involved in such cases.

To put the above-mentionead requestinto context it is important to state that the National
Prosecuting Authority (NPA) have instituted criminal charges with respect to the following
events that relates directly to Ci:
* Thetrade-in by Lieutenant General RN Mdlulj {“Mdluli”) on 2010-05-31 of his
personat vehicle, a 2009 BMW 730 D with registration number XWT 151 GP, for a
2010 BMW 330d Sedan with engine number 21537366 and a 2010 BMW 53Qd
Sedan with engine number 23567507, in order to generale a discount to finance a
shortfall on his finance contract with BMW finance, South Africa in the amount of
R0 526.01
* Atrip to Singapore undertaken by Lieutenant General RN Mdiuli from 2008-10-09
to 2009-10-16 where some of the expanses incurred were paid from the secret
service account
* Afrip to China undertaken by Lieutenant General RN Mdluli and VI Mdluli between
28098-11-06 and 2009-11-14
* A rip to Singapore undertaken by Lieutenant General RN Mdluli, Major General
Lazarus, Colonel Barnard, Inspector G Mahwayi, Teresa Lyons, DG Naidoo and M
Venter from 2009-11-21 to 2009-11-28
» Rental of SR 563692 and SR 572047




3.1

3. DOCUMENTS TO BE DECLASIFIED

Below are documents that need to be declassified to enable IPID and IG to conclude the
investigation.
.
CLAIM
NUMBER/ ALLEGATION OF ACTUAL EXPENCES
ORDER CLAIM MOTIVATION RECORDED ON | AS SUPPORTED VIA AFFIDAVITS
NUMBER _i AMOUNT CLAIM FORM UNDER QATH _
Lieutenant General RN mdlull
traded in his personal vehicle, a
2003 BMW 730 D with registration
i number XWT 151 GP on a 2010
BMW 330d and a 2010 8mw 530d,
in order to generate a discount tg
finance a shortfall on his finance
“Vehicle will be utilized by | contract with BMW finance, South
members on operational | Africa in the amount of R80 526.01.
protector, which is a specifically | This vehicle was also never used as
designed to address the threat | per the application submitted for
of religious extremism  and | the purchase thereof, The
human trafficking and the | appiication is also dated after the |
SR 3741 application of counter terrorism | purchase  was completed. This ;
A0 2446 technigues and methodology. | transaction was also never deciared
(2010 BMW The motivation is dated 21 June | to the SADS and/or the Auditor
330d) R 487, 313.00 | 2010 and submitted by VSingh. | General. ﬁ\%
SR 3741 7
0507002025
0507002283
0507002171
0507002418
0507002902 Expenses in respect of SR 3741
0507002942 that refates the running cost of
! 0507003056 said vehicle (fuel, registration, gy/
}_2507003294 tolt fees) &850, N
“Application is herehy Lleutenantw RN Mefii
requested for the procurement | traded in hi personat vehicle, a
of a BMW 5 serles for the | 2008 BMW 730 D with registration
Divisional Commissioner’s | number XWT 151 GP on a 2010
affice. The vehicle wili be solely | BMW 330d and a 2010 BMW 530d,
used by this office  for | in order to generate @ discount to
SR 3802 movement of the Divisional | finance a shortiall on his finance
A0 24346 Commissioner within Gauteng | contract with BMW finance, Sauth
{2010 BMW | Region”. Ducument is not | Africa in the amount of RS0 526,01, '
| 530d) R 706, 150.00 | dated. This vehicle was delivered in |




September 2011 and in March 2012
Lieutanant General RN  Mdiuif
stopped utilising this vehicle. This
transaction was also never declared
to the SAPS and/or the Auditor
General,

SR 3802
0014010383
0507002797
0507002366
0507002967
05087003113
0507003384
0507010823
0507007824
0507007844
587010923
U5B70078572
0587007987
0587010999
0587007987
0587011182
0587008039
0587008141
0587011412
0587008185
0587008284
(0587008271 Expenseas in respect of SR 3802
0587G11567 that refates the running cost of
0587008350 said vehicle (fusl, registration,
0587008404 tol fees) _
i The receipts attached to the tlalm
" relate to inter alla the purchase of
clothing, electronic  equipment,
fuggage, Jewellery and other
personal items. 1t is clear from the
claim that nane of the itemns
mentloned was recorded in the €]
asset register and is of a private
“txpense for Divisional | nature. An additional claim, claim
Commissioner Mdluli's journey | 11244 through the "open account”
abroad Singapore. Visit was for | was alse submitted by lisutenant
Legend Building visiting foreign | General  Mdiuli regarding  his
0507000935 R 21,699.66 | law enforcement”. _expenses on this trip,
ft is alleged that Liautenant General '
Mdluli, together with his wife, V|
Mdluli, visited their daughter in
“Funds utilised to pay for air | China. Lieutenant General Mdluli
ticket for Div Comm Mdluli who | was on leave at the time of this
travelled to Ching to establish | visit. No approval from aither the
! links with law enforcement | National Coemmissioner of Pollce
agency as well as contact | and/or Minister was found. It Is alsg
0507000934 { R43,411.00 person”. N alleged that the funds to pay for the |




expenses of V Mdhuli was provided
by a Cl service provider.

_0507C00936

R 10,000.00

“Funds utilised by Div Comm
Mdiull for entertainment and
legend Building while visiting
foreign  law enfercement
agency and contact persons”,

Mdiuli, together with his wife, v
Mdiuli, visited their daughter in
China, Lieutenant General Mdluli
was oh leave at the time of this
visit. No approval from either the
National Commissioner of Police
and/or Minister was found, It is also
alleged that the funds to pay for the
expenses of V Mdiuli was provided
by 3 C service provider. The funds
were in actual fact used to buy
clothing and one item of electronic
eguipment.

0014047758

R £68,567.00

“The above amount was used
for Legend Building”

Licutenant General Mdluli and three
others obtained authorization from |
the National Commissioner of Police
and Minister to travel abread. it s
alleged that T tyons, the then
girlfriend of Lieutenant General
Mdluli, accompanied the Broup as a
“cantact person”, This was funded
through the secret services account.
fven though the Auditor General
gueried the axpaEnse the
relationship between Lyons and
Lieutenant General Mdiuli  was
never disclosed, MNaidoo in  an
affidavit denles that there was a
tegitimate reason for Col M Venter,
Lyons and himself to accompanied
this group as they had no role to

play.

0507000978

t R22,365.60

“Funds
accommodation, entertainment
and gifts while undertaking
official trip to Singapore o
purchase electronic
equipment”,

; accompanied the group as part of
utifised far |

Lieutenant Generai Mdluli and three
others obtained authorizstion from
the National Commissioner of Police
and Minister to travel abroad. It Is
alleged that Lt Col DG Naidoo

tegend bullding. Naideo In an
affidavit denies that there was a
legitimate reason for Cal M Venter,
Lyons. and himself to accompanied
this group as they had no role to
play.

0507001026

R 17,343.05

"Accommodation  expenditure
for the Stanford in relation to
visit to Singapore fram Friday
20/11 - Sunday 29/11. In terms

Lieutenant General Mdluli gge
ST {0
.{w;s-' _ lgnéi‘“%? Police
apdinh l‘m&\%uel abroad, It is
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of Divisional Commissioner's
request for legend Building
purposes”,

alleged that Col M Venter
accompanied the group as part of
legend building, Naidog In an
affidavit denies that there wWas a
legitimate reason for Col M Venter,
lyons and himself to accompanied
this. group as they had na role to
play.

"Daily allowance paid for trip to
Singapore that has been
covered By the SSA for the
purpose of Legend Building, The
normal allowance s
Singapore doflars p.d. Witk the
exchange rate averaging P5-65
per Singapore dollar the total
amount for 9 days amounis to
RB763. Considering some of the
expenditure has been covered
an amount of R400G has been

133

Lieutenant General Mdluli and three
others obtained authorization from
the National Commissioner of Police
and Minister te travel abroad, It is
alleged that (ol M Venter
accompanied the group as part of
legend  building. Naidoo in  an
affidavit denies that there was 3
legitimate reason for Col M Venter,
Lyons and himself to accompanied
this group as they had no role to

0507001029 R 4,000.00 alitharised hy the CFO” play,
“Daily aliowance paid for trip to
Singapore that  has been : Lieutenant General Mdluli and three
voverad by the SSA for the | others obtained authorization from
purpose of Legend Building. The | the National Commissioner of Palice
normal  alfowance is 133 | and Minister to travel abroad. it is
Singapore dollars p.d. With the alteged that ¢ol M Venter
exchange rate averaging P5-65 accompanied the group as part of
per Singapore dollar the total legend building. Naidoo in  an
amount for 9 days amounts o | affidavit denies that there was a2
RG763. Considering some of the | legitimate reason for Col M Venter,
expenditure has been covered Lyons and himself to accompanied
an amount of R400C has been | this group as they had no role to
8507001045 R 4,000.00 authgrised by the CFO” play, B
' This claim relates to two vislts
shroad by Lieutenant Generaf
“For the Divisional | Mdlufi (Singapore and China). The
Commissioner Mdiul's journey | clabm submitted is in respect of
 abroad. Visit was for Legend | accommodation {Chinaj,
Building in  China and | entertainment  {China), meals
0507001123 | R 15,809.50 Singapore” (China) and ciothing (Singapore).
“APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY
TG ENTER INTO A LEASE
AGREEMENT; FACILITY
MANAGEMENT: COVERT ¢
INTELLIGENCE SUPPORTY | It is alleged that the premises wasg
Application is herehy made for | also used by lieutehant General
new premises which will be | Mdluli in his personal capgei
utitised by the Divisional | that he utifised the &) S
Commissioner, Crime { reside in_pnd=allkhirs
Intelligence for strategic | his faphil) 4 \&*‘t‘\?ﬂchi!drep) from
R 19,550.00 x | planning with the Component | Cape ' when the \_f@@edﬁm in
'SR 553692 12 months Heads”, fehannkshurg. 'L%ﬁ'




"APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY

TO ENTER INTO A LEASE
AGREEMENT: COVERT
OPERATIONAL  INTELLIGENCE

EAST RAND: WESTERN CAPE

The premises will be utilised by
intelligence  operstives  in
accordance with their current
legend, the said premises will
be utilised as an office to
conduct sl administrative work,
l.e. writing up informant files
completing of SR forms for

Liewtenant General Mdiuy is the
registered owner of this property.
This fact was not disclosed 1o the
SAPS or the Auditor General. It is
further aleged that the premises |
was never used as stated in the
application. This property is part of
a duplex facility and therefore not
conducive to the intended purpeose.
The property was furthermore
furnished by CI as a residence and
not an office. # is further alleged

: R 5,690.00 x monles, a5 well as the planning | that the property was in fact only
SR 572047 36 months of all undercover operations”. used twice as accommodation.
: l ' The document will be used to show |

| how the accused in thig matter
Copy of CI SAPS POLICY AND allowed expenditure contrary to Cls
DELEGATIONS AS SIGNED BY own policy  document and

COMMISSIONER J SELEB) "delegations”
Copy of  Theresa Lyons | This application is dated after she
Biographical data for potential | was already appointed in the ¢i

| agents ggent programme

Copy of Utilization of SR

vehicles

This document was compiled and |
distributed by Llieutenant General
Mdluli and clearly set out the
guidelines with respect to the use of
Cl vehicles by senjor management,
This document will be used to show
that the accused in this matter did
not adhere to their own guidelines
as to the use of state vehicles,

3.2

tharges relating to:

ln addition to the above the National Prosecuting Authority (NPA) has also instituted criminal

* The appointment of SA 86, PA 35, SA 80, SA 79, SA 78, SA 92 and SA 80
* The misappropriation of R30 000.00 from the secret service account to partially
finance the purchase of a private residence by Lieutenant General RN Mdiuli in May

2010,




34

application)

Interviews prior to appointment heid with the individuals that were appainted if
any

Appointment letters

Any other information relating to the appointment of the above mentioned
individuals not mentioned

All advances submittad by DG Naidoo during May 2010

All advances relating to claims 0507000935, - 0307000934, 0507000936,
0014047758, 0507000978, 05070010286, 0507001029, 0507001045 angd
0507001123

ftis understood that SA 86, PA 35, SA 90 and SA 92 are still within the agent programme but

are currently not active in any project, 1t is further understood that 54 79, SA 78 and SA 80 js

no longer within the sgent programme. It would be appreciated if the documents referred to

In paragraph 3.3 he declassified prior to the handing over of same.

4. CONCLUSION

It would be appreciated if the above documents can ba urgently declassified and handed over to

IPIG for investigation in terms of section 29{2}c) and 24(3} in terms of IPID Act,

Hope you find this in order,

Yours sinceraly

\\

MR R J MCBRIDE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE:__
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Enq: M Sesako

OFFICE OF THE NATIONAL COMMISSIONER
SAPS HEAD OFFICE

WACHTHUIS BUILDING

231 PRETORIUS STREET

PRETORIA

0601

DEAR GENERAL MOTHIBA

SUBJECT: INVESTIGATION OF CORRUPTION AGAINST LT GENERAL PHAHLANE AND SERVICE
PROVIDER, KEATH KEATING OF FDA

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 In the course of investigation of General Phahlane’'s corrupt relalionship with the service provider
Kriminalistik and Crimetech, the IPID investigation was able fo uncover a {urther corrupl relationship with
another service provider, FDA, owned by Mr Keith Keating. The investigafion has defected possibie
crimes of Comuption, Fraud and money Laundering facilitated by car dealer, Mr Durand Snyman. The
following allegations are at the centre of the investigation of Sinoville Cas 146/05/2017.

1.1.1, General Phahlane and his wife Brigadier B Phahlane received vehicles alleged to be
sponsorship by a Businessman Durand Snyman, a benefit which was neither due nor
declared.

1.1.2, Ms Josephine Phahlane, {General Phahlane ‘s sister) received & benefit of a vehicle which
was allegedty purchased by Durand Snyman and delfivered to her at Siyabuswa, a beneiit
which was nof due to her,

1.1.3. The vehicles that Durand Snyman gave to General Phahlane, Brigadier Phahlane, his sister
Jasephine Phahlane and Col Polgieter were purchased under a fictitious name of John Doe.
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2.1

1.14.

1.1.6.

Keith Keating, SAPS Service Provider allegedly paid money info Durant Snyman's account which
was used for the payment of the vehicles that General Phahlane, Brigadier Phahlane Josephine
Phahtane and Col Polgieler benefited from unduly. These are the vehicles that are alleged to be
sponsored,

Keith Keating, the Director of FDA has a contract with SAPS for the supply and maintenance of
Roffin fights alleged 1o be worth approximately one billion rand. He also has contracts with TMS
which is beaded by General Phahlane's wife, Brigadier Phahlane. Our investigation has revealed
that since 2010 Keith Keating Company FDA has been paid over 5 billion rand by SAPS {see
Annexure A).

We also uncovered some suspicious transactions in favour of FDA, where for an example from
issuing of an order {o delivery and payment only fook three days (see annexurs B).

The worst case was detected in the supply of 169 Forensic Light Sources by FDA. An order was
generated on 2016/03/31 at 16h57 for an amount of R52 942 653.66 (see annexure C1). The
invoice number INV16131 was submitted by the FDA on 2016/03/31{see annexure C2). The
payment of R52 942 653.66 in favour of FDA was autherised and eflected on 2016/03/31 under
responsibility code 0075 TMS, the same in which Brigadier Phahlane{General Phahlane’s wife)
and Col Potgieter are based {see annexure €3). This transaction happened on the last day of the
financial year 2015/2016, which clearly demonstrates corruplion through fiscal dumping. The
sequence of events may be construed o indicate that at the time when the order was issued, FDA
was at the door with invoice and 169 Forensic Light Sources and different role players within
SAPS (SCM and Management) were lined up for recommendation and approvals, This level of
efficiency can only spelf out one thing, “corruption”. This is but one example; there are mulfitudes
of similar transaction of “efficiency” involving FDA.

2. INVESTIGATION HIGHLIGHTS

Buring the investigation, IPID uncovered that on 7/12/2015, a Toyola Hilux 3.0 4x4 single cab bakkie
with registration number FB 21 DT GP was purchased from Naboom Toyolta by an employee of

InspectaCar, Hesfie Groenewald, The vehicle was delivered to InspectaCar and paid for by

inspectaCar, but processed in her name because car dealers are not allowed to sell vehicles o

second hand dealers. The purchase price was R 377 360.22. The transaction was authorised by

Snymian and recorded against Snyman's loan account with inspectaCar. The vehicle was given fo Lt
General Phahlane and insured it in his name on 15/12/2015. On 06 /01/2016 the vehicle was
registered in Phahlane's name,
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2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

On 15/2/2016, VW Polo with registration number FC 98 TG GP was registered in the name of
Brigadier Phahtane. The vehicle was insured by General Phahlane with effect from 19/2/2016. This
vehicle was purchased by Snyman f{acting in his personal capacity} from Bidvest McCarthy
Volkswagen Wonderboom (VW Wonderboom) during January 2016, The purchase price was R
230 684.70. A salesperson at VW Wonderhoom staled that, at Snyman's request, the vehicle was not
io be registered to him or 1o his dealership, but was to be defivered o him with all the necessary
manufacturer documents to enable him fo register the vehicle on the NaTiS.

On 22/01/2016 Durand Snyman bought Hyundai i20 for an amount of R229 000.00. The
Administrative assistant employed by InspectaCar stated that during January 2016, she was instructed
by Ms Smith 1o invoice (he vehicles, a VW Polo and Hyundai i20 under a fictitious name of ‘John Dog'.
Smith later asked for the files, and said that she had o make them “disappear’.

She was instructed by Snyman to invoice the vehicles so that they could not reflect as stock, telling
her that it was necessary because the vehicles were fo be provided as sponsorships. He did nol
provide the details of the persons to whom the vehicles should be invoiced to. The invoice system
required particulars of the parties to whom the vehicles were invoiced, and Smith had them invoicad
under a fictitious name of ‘John Doe’, She also inserted 2 false name for the salesperson involved.
Payment was made to VW Wonderboom from InspectaCar’s account on 13/01/2016 for an amount of
R 230 681.70. The vehicle was not branded with inspectaCar's name or contact details.

During investigation it was further astablished that Durand Snyman gave General Phahlane’s Sister,
Josephine Phahlane a King Cab Ford Ranger which he purchased from Seising Motors in Mosselbay
in March 2017. The iotal cost of the vehicle was R275 000.00.

Snyman provided an affidavit to the IPID dated 17 January 2017 in which he explained the
sponsorship of ihe vehicles. He provided a supplementary statement thereafter, dated 3 February
2017, in which he explained that his relationship with General Phahlane was not corrupt.

The Independent Police Investigative Diraclorate uncovered that Durand Snyman did not give the
vehicies to General Phahiane, Brigadier Phahiane, Josephine Phahfane and Col Polgieter as
Sponsorship but that they were financed by Keith Keating the owner of FDA. Col Polgieter is based at
TMS under the command of Brigadier Phahiane (Phahlane’s wile).

On $3/01/2016 Keith Keating deposiled an amount of R80S 000.00 and on 04/03/2016 deposited an
amount of R275 000.00 into Durand Snyman account via Namibian Bank 'Bank Windhoek™ (see
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annexure D). The total amount deposited by Keith Keating into Durand Snyman account is R1084
£00.00 and fhe total cost of the vehicles aleged o be sponsorship is R1082 041,90

29  Payments of these vehicles by Durand Snyman where done shortly after Keith Keating deposited
money into his Windhoek bank account. Forexample, on 13/01/2016 Keith Keating depositad R80%
000.00 into Durand Snyman account and on 14/01/2018 the ater fransferred R230 681.70 fo
Mccarthy VW for a VW Polo, the same one which was given to Brigadier Phahiane as a sponsor.

210 IPID is in the process of conducting an in-depth investigation into the contracts and payments made fo
Keith Keating companies by SAPS as weli as his alieged corrupt refationship with members of SAPS.

3. RECOMMENDATION

The IPID recommends that Brigadier Phahiane and Col Polgieter be suspended or be moved from TMS fo
allow the Directorate's investigation team [o access all necessary documents and witnesses. The continued
presence of the two officers may jeopardise the investigation.

Itis also recommended that no further payments are made to FDA untit the investigation is concluded.

Kind Regards
A,

M SESOKO

NATIONAL HEAD OF INVESTIGTATIONS
INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGTAIVE DIRECTORATE
DATE: 2 S Je2)2007

-
1
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\P I D INOEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

Private Bag X841, PRETORIA, 0001. City Forum Buiding, 144 Madiba Street, PRETORIA
Teh: {012) 389 0000, Fax: {012} 326 0020, Email: cnkabinde@ipid.gov 2a
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Ref: Brooklyn Cas 565112017
Eng: ¥ Sesoko

Office of the National Commiissioner
Saps Head Cffice

Wachihuis Building

231 Pretorius Strest

Preferia

001

General Sitoie

Subject: Alleged fraud and corruption against members of Crime intefligence and l-view Integrated
System (Brookiyn Cas 565/11/2617).

1. INTRODUCTION

The Independent Police investigative Directorate is investigating a case of fraud and corruption in terms of
section 28{1}(g) of IPID Act, 1 of 2011, The investigation stems from a request made by the Minister of Police
and Inspector General of Intelligence regarding corruption involving millions of rand in the Crime Inteffigence
division of the police. On 13/11/2017, an urgent meeting was held between IPID and the informant wherein
information surfaced regarding possible destruction of evidence in Crime intelligence offices and offices of the
implicated Service Provider, Brainwave trading as |-view. The IPID was made aware of an existing confract
with -View Integrated Syslem and fraudulent activiies. There also appear to exist corrupt relationships with
Major General Nemutanzhela, Major General Makhele, Lt General Phahlane and the Service Provider. The.
State allegedly sufiered a loss of R54 000 000.00 for a system which was hastity procured without proper
procedures being followed.

The Directorate raided the offices of Crime Intefligence in Pretoria assisted by members of [nspector General
of infelligence resuiting in the seizure of laptops, computers and cellphones. The second team went fo Durban
on 14/11/2017 and applied for a search warrant which was granted and executed at the identified operational
center of |-view integrated System in Durban. The operation resulted in the seizure of faptops, computers and
cellohones,
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24

2,

INVESTIGATION HIGHLIGHTS

Itis alleged that between 20 December 2016 and 31 March 2017 a procurement process was inftiated
between the Crime Intelligence (CI), a division of the South African Police Services {SAPS) and a
company called Brainwave Projects 1323cc trading as |-View integrated Syslems with registration
number CK 2005/126830/23. During preliminary investigations it was established that there were
gross irvegufarities in the procurement process resuiting in the State suffering a loss of more than
R54 000 600.00.

it was established that tender processes were not corectly followed and no proper application was
made. Only two quotations were cbiained. The one was from Brainwave Projects 1323cc frading as I-
View Integrated Systems with registered address 346 Mathews Meyiwa Road, Grayville Durban in the
amount of R33 858 000.00. The ather was from Perfect Source Professional Services (Py) Lid with
registrafion 2014/202395/07 and registered address 20 Marii Chanel, 264 Main Avenue, Ferndale,
Randburg {as recorded on the gquofalion invoice provided to the SAPS} in the amount of
R45715 191.15. However, according the Central Supplier Database used by Government, the
recorded business address of Perfect Source Professional Ssrvices is 15 Monta Vista, 74 Valley View
Avenus, Morning Side, Durban.

When comparing both quotations, it became clear that the description columns werg identical. }f is
only the amounls that differed. However, according the Central Supplier Database used by
Government, View Integrated Systems is registered as suppliers of electrical equipment and
componentts and Perfect Source Professional Services is purely human rasource management
sarvices. It afso indicates that Perfect Source Professional Services was non-tax comgpliant on 04
October 2017 and therefore not eligible to provide a guotalion. In this regard Perfact Source
Professional Services provided a fax clearance cerfificate indicating iax compliance from 19
Nevember 2016 to 20 November 2017. This was also not disclosed as far as it could be established. It
is clear that the above mentioned inflated “cover quote” was supplied by Perfect Seurce Professional
Services to ensure the awarding of this coniraci to -View Integrated Systems.

During the investigation, the owner Perfect Source disputed having submitted any quofation to Crime
Intettigence for an amount of R45 715 191.00. However she suspected that her husband might have
used her e-mails to provide a cover quote for --View since he is a best friend of the owner of Lview
integrated system. She further stated that she saw an amount of R700 000.00 deposited into her
business account by i-View, which she suspected fo be kickback for a cover quote. Her husband
allegedly took the money and she was left owing over forty thousand rand in tax {R40 000.00).

Page 2of 3
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The investigation is contintiing to establish the extent of the involvement of police members both in ¢
and management

3. NEWALLEGATION OF CORRUPTION

On 2017/1214 the Directorate received 3 tip-off regarding further transaction which is warth Torty five
mitiion rand {R45 000 000.00) directed to Brainwave, frading as l-view infegrated System. The amount
is alleged fo be for the payment of a Graber system which its value is between seven miifion rand (R7
000 000.00) and ten million rand (R10 000 000.00). It was also brought to our attention that such
amount of money directed to I-View Integrated System was in fact {o be laundered for buying of vofes
atthe ANC conference.

The Directorate engaged number of SAPS senior officials, whom some confimed that such
transaction was being pushed at all cost resulting in a strained relationship amongst senior members.
it is against this background thal the Directorate find this alleged transaction suspicious. # is also
Inferesting to note that the same company which is being invesfigated by the Directorate is said to be
the only company which is able to supply the system.

4. RECOMMENDATION

the IPID recommends that the transaction of R45 000 000.00 directed to I-View Integrated Systems be
stopped with immediate effect. 1tis further recommended that SAPS suspends ali its dealings with Brainwave,
trading as Fview Integrated System unti the investigation is concluded.

Kind Regards

S

M SES0K0
NATIONAL HEAD OF INVESTIGTATIONS
INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGTAIVE DIREGTORATE
DATE: /S/F2 /2 o9 s

7 *
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X /D\ Privale Bag X341, FRETORIA, 0561, Gity Forum Building, 194 Madiba Streat, PRETORIA
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The National Commissioner

Lievtenant General Sithole
South African Police Services '

231 Pretorius Street

Wachthuis Building

Pretoria

0001
18 January 2018

RE: FAILURE BY SAPS TO INITIATE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST
MAJOR GENERAL NEMUTANDZELA IN TERMS OF SECTION 30 OF THE 1PID
ACT

The IPID referred disciplinary recommendations against Major General
Nemutandzela to Acting Divisional Gommissioner of Crime Inteffigence Major
General Ngecobo on the 07 November 2017, see attached Annexure “A",

Section 30 of the IPID Act provides that “fhe National Commissioner or the
appropriate  Provincial Commissioner fo whom a recommendation regarding
disciplinary recommendation matters were refsrred as contemplated in Section /(6)
and (7) must within 30 da ys of receipt thereof initiate disciplinary proceedings in
terms of the recommendations made by the Directorate and inform the Minister in
writing and provide a copy thereof fo the Executive Director and the secretary”.

IPID has learnt with dismay that SAPS and General Ngeobo in particular as the
Divisional Commissioner of Crime intelligence faited to comply with the above
provisions and also failed to tomply with SAPS disciplinary regulations by ensuring
that the disciplinary action is taken against Major General Nemutandzela,

As a result of this faiture General Nemutandzela returned to work from suspension
after 60 days lapsed without any action taken by SAPS,

“_—“—MM
Page 1




the IPID Act,

Regards

MR M sssok{:
NATIONAL HEAD: !NVEST!GAT#ONS
DATE: /&{/@ f/f 20/ R

. | Page 2



\PID INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIR ECTORATE
T

@ Private Bag X941, PRETORIA, 0001 City Forum Building, 114 Madiba
q’""ﬂ'ttusm“u\\ Street, PRETORIA
Tel: {012} 399 0000, Fax- (012) 326 D408, Email- complainis@ipid.gov za

SAPS MEMORANDUM

/. , - !
To: Office of the Nationa] Commissioner SAPS k. A .

'}ff?

From: Independent Police investigative Directorste
Gaulteng Provirce

%/ ooy,

Subject: infliation of Oisciplinary Reccmmendations in terms of s30 of the IPID A
Reference;  Lyttellon CAS 170/12/2015: Fraud and Corrupfion: CCN 2017060888

Suspects: Major General M O Nemutanzhela-1906189.7
T ——eee —

Summary of Allegations:

lis allegec *hat on or abou January 2013 and February of the same year, two requests for procurement of
blinds and curtains were submitted and authorised respectively, The first fequest was R478 900.00 for
Waterkioof Heights Safe House, which was allegedly scurced from Umvuzo Wethu Premotions. Tre second
quotation was worth R84 105.00 for Brookiyn Safe House, which was allegedly sourced from Siboniseng
Construction.

The investigation uncovered that neither Umvuzo Wethy Promotions nor Siboniseng Construclion instal'ed the

blinds and curtaing ag per their approved quotations. in both instances, the senvice provider {hat rendered the

seivice was in fact industrial Corporation CC trading as Panda Blinds. || was also uncovered that, the

R78 763 60.

Major General M.0 Nemutanzheja approved the Standing Advance of R563 005.00 to be paid in cash. The
SSA Funds was arranged even before the procurement process was properly followad and that the
procurement process was arranged after the furds were already paid.

There is evidence 1o systain prima facie case of Corruplion and Contravention of Public Finapge Management
Act (PFMA),




CONFIDENTIAL

Case Docket Contente:

L. interms of section 30 of the 1PID Act No, 1 of 2011 read with the SAPS Disciplinary Reguiations issued
on the 1 November 2018, you are hereby direcied 1o infiate disciplinary proceedings agains Major
General M O Nemulanzhela with forca rumber 19061897 a'tached o the Crime Intelligence.

4. The investigation was conducted and a

! the necessary slatemen{s!re;:for(sfdocumentary avicence are
altached in the docket for your attention.

3. Please fing attached copies of the content of IPID Case Dockel CCN 2017060688 cantaining the
following information:

Reference [~

Case Dockef Content o |

Al Statement of Eugene Roland Pici )
Statement of Masaswivona Synthiz Ramahana
Statement of Charlens St dom -
AL Stalement of Sarel Frederick Re neke |

Sialement of Johannes Gerhardus Ste n

_ ————
Statement of Oy a Maluleke

A7 Stalement of Priscila Cheroloant Pa nler ] i

A8 [ Statement of Mariaan Schoeman

AS | Statement of Loretig Matihodi Legodi B i .
Statement of Mari Esther Moeng

Statement of Mahomed Chan Goolam _ - -
Slatement of Shang-Chan Fang 5
Neads aplicaﬁon — i
| ATE ] Supply Chain Request Register _— __J
Procurement requesi }
Quolations F/GIH __ - __J
Procurement Consumatie fist ———
Application for Standing Advance (K1-K7) (R478 900}
Claim Application [L1-L17 (R478 900} )
|- Application for Standing Advance %
Claim Application (O1-013) (Re4 105) . -
Panda Blinds Invoices (Q1-Q3 and 3]

IPID Recommendation:

4, Based on the above information contained in the cage do
SIeps are taken against Major General M 0 Nemutanzhe
which took plage between 01/01/201 3and 28/0212013 in Pr

cket, the 1PID recommends that discipfinary

a for corruption ang Contravention of PFMA
eloria

5. The felowing provisions Regulation 5(3) of the SAPS 2016 Disciplinary Reguiatio

1S have reievance in the
memns of this case;

5.1, Regulation 2(3)(a: Failg to-comply with, or conlravenes an Act

5.2, Regulation S{3)(b)(ii): Performs any act or

Feguiation or lega obligation;

F

! fails o perform any act with the infention 1 undermine
the poiicy of the Service; or
SAPS Memurandum ~CCN 2017060665 . ”F‘age 2




P —

5,

—_ CONFIDENTIAL
3. Regulation S(3)bjin): Performs any acl or fajl
with his or har duties or responsibilifies.

S {o perform ary act wit
54,

Regulation I(3)(a): Prejudices

the adminisrra!iun, discipline or efficiency o 5 departmen, office or
institution of the Slate;

55 Regulalion 5(3)(t);

Conduct himself
Mmanner;

Or herseif in an imprapar, disgraceful angd unaceeplabie
3.6, Regulation 5(3)(uw): Conlravengs any prescribed Coda of Conduct of the Service or ihe Public
Service, whichever may be applicable to him or her: and

6. Regulation 5{4) of the SaP3

Discfpffnary Regulations is- alsg applicable ang warrants the institution of an
expeditious procedyre as provided for i Regulation g,

Conclysion

IFID 5

wails your reporg refating
0 ena

0 when the dis
hie the mnstitution to comp

ciplinary action was instifuted and hg
Iy with the provi

w ihe matier wag finafised
sions of section 30(c) of the 1PID Act,

Kind Regards

“‘“Hc.ﬂ%. e
Mr CM Nkabinde
Principa Investigatar

I M Sesoko

Chief Director

ElS T ff ~— () 7
LT O
Cale

M zar = STy e R

Data
Investigations ang Information management
IPID: Nationa Office
!
. SAPS Memoramium - CCH 201?060666 Page 3




\'{J I D INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

- /O\ Privzts Sag X941. PRETORIA, 0001, City Forum Buflding, * 44 Madiba Strest, PRETORIA
v Ter (012) 399 0000, Fox: (912) 392 1440, Email: complaints @ipid.qov 23

. ety
By Hand
The National Commissioner

General Sitole 23 January 2018
South African Police Services

231 Pretorius Street

Wachthuis Building

Pretoria

0001

Attention: General Vuma
General Tsumane
General Nishea
General Ngtobo
General Khan

RE: REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3) READ WITH
SECTION 29(2)(b) AND(c) AND SECTION 33(1) AND 33(3) OF THE IPID ACT
NO.1 OF 2011

1. PID is investigating numerous cases within the Crime Intelligence
environment, where request for declassification of documents was made. To
date there has been no positive responds from the SAPS managament. Find
the attached request marked Annexure “A” and "B".

2. The request indicated in Annexure “A” and “8" has been outstanding for over
6 months.
3. IPID is further conducting investigation of allegation of corruption against

other memhbers of Crime [ntefligence including some involved in the above
cases. The allegations relate to a corrupt relationship with the service provider
I-View.

4, IPID request that the documenis on the IView investigation that are in
possession of the |G be declassified and pravided to IPID, as well as the

Reguest for documents Page 1




8.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

e

downloaded data on the Computers and cellphones of Lieutenant Colonet
Mahwayi, as it relates 1o the [-View investigation. The downloading was done
by Crime Intelligence Cyber Unit, Colonel Smith.

Tshabalala who is currently registered as Crime Intelligence Agent. Fileg fram
both Crime Intelligence and Personne! Division are requested,

Information provided to us by sources within Crime Intelligence indicates that
Captain "KGR" Tshabalala was being paid by SAPS Crime Intelligence from
the SSA fund while he was serving his sentence in prison. We fequest SAPS

questions:-

Who authorized and approved the re~-appointment of Captain Tshabalalg to
the Police in September 20162

Whao approved Captain TIshabalala's conversion to an agent programme in
September 20167

Who authorized his payment as an agent while he was in prison from May
20137

Why Captain Tshabalala was handled by Warrant Officer Nembwili who s in
(T section and who s not responsible to handle agents’?

Why Captain Tshabalaia was not removed from SAPS persal system after his
dismissal in June 2013%

You are advised that the continued retention and payment of Captain
Tshabalala as an agent is in contravention of the SAPS policies and the PFMA
and therefore unlawfyl, Appropriate action must therefore be faken by SAPS
to remedy this situation and recover the resultant irregular, fruitless and
wasteful expenditure.

The approved Migs document provides that “security measures are not
intended and should not be applied to cover up maiadmim’srrafion, conuplion,
criminal actions, elc, or fo protect individyal officlals invelved in such cases”.

Reguest for‘documents ) Page 2
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10 D INDEPENDENT POLice mVESTIGATNE DIRECTORATE
/\ Privats Bag X041, PRETORIA, 0001, City Forum Buiiging, 114 Madiba Stree!, PRETORIA

\__-/\ Tel: (012) 359 0500, Fax: {012) 309 1440, Emgil: ce.mlain[s@igid.guv,za
(lf_r;rn‘ t.u!;'l(“‘r")E

Lt. Generat Mothiba
The Acting Nationa) Commissioner

Wachthuig By Hand
229 Pretorius Street
Fratoria

17 duty 2017

Dear [t Genera!

f e -'-“"“--._.
MR'M SESOKO

NATIONAL HEAD: iNVEST!GATfONS
DATE: /. e "

Page 1




@ Private Bag xgq7 FRETCRIA, 6aor, iy Ferum Building, 144 Magig Streel, PRET(RIA
V.23

- Tel (012) 309 0000, Fay: {012y 325 0020, Emgit: Complains@ipyy g 2
",-;”.r e ”“._“\\\:k

LT Genera Mothiha

Acting Natiana) Cammissfnner

Wachthuig

229 Pretoriys Street By Hand
Pretoria

[FRAUD, THEFT AND/OR CORRUPT!ONJ AND LYTTELTON CAS 432-11-2017 {FRAUD, THEFT
AND/OR CO'RRUPTfON}

1 INTRODUCTION

conducting joint investigatfons on the above matters, Members of the Py who were involved in

21 The 'equest for the declassification of certain tlassifiad documents flows from the

2.2 The documents in question were allegedly Created 1o facilitate the Committing of offences

2.3 The documents in question will also nor endanger any current o Past project and/or




2.4

5

2.6

2.7

It is clear fram the breakdown below that the Classifiad documeants mentioned indicata
allegad Personal gain to the accused via the secret serviee account. As such no current
and/or past project couid he Compromised,

* The trade-in by Lieutenant General RN Mdiuli {"Mdiuli"} on 2010-05-31 of his

-

Sedan with Engine number 23567507, in order to generate 3 discount to finance a
shortfall on his finance contract with BMw finance, South Africa in the amount of
R0 526.01

¢ Atripto Singapore undertaken by Lieutenant General RN Mdluli from 2009-10-08
10 2008-10-16 wh ere some of the Expenses ir;currad were paid from the secret
service sccount

*  Atrip to China undertaken by Lieutenam General RN MdJyjj and VL pdlyli betwean
2008-11-06 and 2009-11-14

* Atrip o Singapore undertaken by Lieutenan: General RN Mdlulfi, NMzjor Genaral
Lazarus, Calone| Barnard, Inspector g Mahwayi, Terasa Lyons, DG Naidao and m
Venter from 2009-11-21 1o 2009-11-28

* Rental of sg 563692 and 5R 572047



3. DOCUMENTS TOBE DECLASIFIED

3.1 Below are documents that need to he declassified to enable Ipin and IG to conclude the

investigation.

CLAIM
NUMBER/

QRDER CLAIM
NUMBER AMOUNT

ALLEGATION OF ACTUAL EXPENCES
AS SUPPORTED VIA AFFIDAVITS
UNDER OATH
Lieutenant General RN Mdiuli
traded in hig Fersonal vehicle, 3
2009 BMWw 730 p with registration
number XWT 151 GP on a 2p1p
BMW 3204d and a 2010 Bmw 530d,
in order to Eenerate a discount to
finance a shortfalf on his finance
“Yehicle will be utilized by | contract with BMmw fimance, South
members  gp operational | Africa in the amount of RS0 526,01,
protector, which js 3 specifically | This vehicle was alse never used as-
designed to address the threat per the application submitied for
of religious extremism  and | the purchase  thareof, The
human trafficking  and  the application is alsg dated after the
application of counter terrorism | purchase was  completed. Thjs
technigues and methodology. transaction was also never declared
The motivation is dated 21lune | to the SAps and/or the Auditor

R 487 313.00 ! 2010 and submitted Dy V Singh. Genaral, _

MOTIVATION RECORDED oON
CLAIM FORM

SR 3741

ACD 2446
{2016 BMwW
3304)

SR 3741
0507002025
0507002283
| 0507007171
0507002418
0507002902
0507002942
0507002056
0507003294

Expenses in respect of SR 3741

that relates the running cost of

said vehicle {fuel, registration,

toll fees) B )

“Application is hereby | Lieutenant Geperal Ry Metluli
feguested for tha procurement | traded in his personal vehicla, a{

of 3 BMW 5 series for the 2003 BMW 730 p with registration
Givisional Commissioner’s number XWT 151 gp on z 2010
office. The vahicle wilt be solely | Bpw 330d and a 2010 BMW 5304,
used by  this office  for | in order to generate discount tg

SR 3802 movement of the Divisignal finance a shortfall on his finance
ADG 24486 Commissioner within Gauteng | cantract with Bhaw finance, South
{2010 Bmw Rezgion”, Document s nat | Afriea in the amowunt of R90 526.01.

dalivered in

530d) R 706, 150.00 dated. wias
e 1B 706, ]

i This  vehijcla
I 'TUS Ve




N
|

SR 3802
0014010383
05067002797
0507002955
0507002967
0507003113

: 0507003384

05070108723
0307007824
0507007844
0587010923
0587007892
0587007987
0587010999
0587007987
0587011187
0587008039
0587008141
058701143.2
0587008185
0587008284
0587008271
0587011567
05870081350
0587008404

T ——— ]

0507000935

0507000934

' | ' Septembar 2013

_ General,

said vehicle (fuer,
tall feeg)

"Expense for
Commissioner Madlisl

Expenses in raspect of sg 3802 |
that relates the Funning cost pf
registration,

Divisionai

's Journey

abroad Singapore. Visit wis for

Legand Building visit;
3w en Forcement".

R 21,099 g6
"21,099.66

"Funds utilised

traveiled (g China tg

to pay for air
ticket for pijy Comm pMdlyj; who

links  with
agency as  way as
person”.

ng fareipn

establish

law enforcement
Contact

I alleged that the funds to pay for the
.

and In Mareh 2012
Lieutenant General gy Mdwi
stopped utilising thig vehicle, Thig
transactian was alse never declared !
to the sapg and/or the Auditaor

—

The Eéceipts attached to tha claim
the Purchase pf

clothing electronjc Squipment,
luggage, jeweltery and  pther
personal ftems, it ig clear from the

claim  that none of the itemg
mentioned was fecorded in the ¢ |
asset register and iz of 3 Rrivate
nature, An additiong) caim, claim
13244 through the
was alsa submiteeqd
General Mefudi regarding
EXPENses on thie trip.

it is alleged that Lieutengnt Generg|
Madiuli, together with his wife, Vi
Maluti, visited thejr daughtey in
China, Lieutenant General Mduii
Was on leave at the
visit, Ng approval from either the
Nationg) Commissioner of Polite
and/or Ministar was faund, It is also




expenses of V Mdiuli was provided
by a Ci service provider,

itis alleged that Lisutenant General
Mdluli, together with his wife, V
Mdlull, visited their daughter in
China, Lieutenant General Mdlylj
was on leave at the time of this
visit. No approva! from either the
National Commissioner of Police
and/ar Minister was found, iy alsq
alteged that the funds to pay for the
“Funds utilised by Div Comm | expenses of v Mdluli was provided
Mdluli for entertsinment and by a CI service provider. The funds
Legend Building while visiting | were in actual fact used to buy
foreign 'aw  enforcement clothing and one item of electrenfe
0507000936 R 10,000.00 agency and contact persons”. equipment, .
' Lieutenant General Mdluii and three
athers obtained authorization from
the Nationa} Commissioner of Police
and Minister to trave) abroad, It is
alleged that T Lyons, the then
girlfriend of Lieutenant Genera)
Aidluli, accompanied the group as 3
“contact person”, This was funded
through the secret services account.
Even though the Auditor General
| queried the axpense the
relationship  between Lyans apd
Lieutenant Genera) Mdluli  was
never disclosed. Naidoo in an
affidavit denies that there was 3
legitimate reasan for Col m Venter,
Lyons and himselt to accompanied
“The above amaeunt was used | this Eroup as they had no roie to
0014047758 R 69,567.00____ for Legend Building” | play,
Lieutenant General Mdiul; and thm
others obtained authorization from
the Nationg) Commissioner of Police
and Minister to travel abroad, It i
alleged that Lt Col DG Naidoo
accompanied the EBroup as part of
legend building, Naidoo in agp
affidavit denjes that there was a
legitimate reason for Col m Venter,
Lyons and himself to accompanied
this group as they had no role to ;
play,

e

runds utilised for
accommodation, entertainmaent
and  gifts while undertaking
officiat trip 1o Singapcre to
purchase electranic
BQuinmeant”,
“Accommeodation expenditure Lieutenant General Mdiul; énd three
for the Stanford in relation to others obtained authorization from

visit to Singapore from Friday | the National Commissionar of Palice
R17,343.05 l 20/11 - Sundsy 29/11, In terms | and Minister to travel abroad, it ig
T I ViNIster to travel a

. R22,365.50

0507000378

{ 0507001026




of Divisional Commissioner's
request for Legeng Building
purppses”,

alleged  thas Col M venter

accompanied the Broup as part of
legend building, Naidoo in ap
affidavit denjes that there wag a
legitimate reason for Cof pm Venter,
Lyans and himsalf to accompanijed
this group ag they had ng role to

play. ]
Lieutenant Genaral Mdlufj and three
others obtained authorization from
the Nationa) Commissioner of Police
and Minister to travel abroad, it is
alleged  that Col M venter
aLcompanied the Eroup ag part of
| legang building. Naldoo in g

affidavit denieg that there was a

legitimate reason for Col m Venter,

Lyons and himself to accompanied |
this group as they had no rols to
play.

“Daily allowance paid for trip to
Singapore that  has been
covered hy the ssa for the
purpose of Legend Building. The
normal  allowance s 133
Singapore dolfars p.d. With the
: exchange rate averaging P5-65
Per Singapere dollar the total
amount for 9 days amounts tg
R6763, Considering some of the
expenditure has bean toverad
| an amount of R4goo has been
0507001029 authorised by the Cro~

"Daily aflowance paid for trip to
Singapore  that has  been
Covered by the S5A for the
| purpose of Legend Building. The
normat  allowance s 133
Singapare dofiars p-d. With the
exchange rate averaging P5-65
Per Singapore doliar the total
amount for g days amounts tg
R&7¢e3. Considering some of the
expenditure has peep coveragd
an amount of R4000 has been
R 4,000.60 | authorised by the Cro”

Lieutenzant General Mdluil and three
others obtained authorization from
the National Commissioner of Paolice
i and Minister to travel abroad. it i
alleged  that Col M venter
accompanied the Broup as part of |
fegend bullding. Naidoo in an
affidavit denies that there was a
legitimate reason for Cof v Venter,
Lyons and himsetf 10 accompanied
this group as they had no role tg
play,

This ¢laim relates to tweo visits
abroad by Lieutenant General
Mdiuti {Stngapore and China}, The
claim  submitteg Is in respect of
accommodation {China),
entertainment (Chinaj, meals
{China) ang c!othj_ng (Singapure}.

0507001045

“For the Bivisional
Commissioner Mdluli's journey
abroad, Visit was for Legend
Building in China and
Singapore”

"APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY
TO ENTER inTO A LEASE
| AGREEMENT: FACILITY
MANAGEMENT COVERT
INTELUIGENCE SUPPORT
Application is hereby made for
New premisas which will be
Ltifised by  the Rivisionai

0507001123

R 15,808.5¢

It is alleged thap the premises was
also used by Lieutenant Generaj
Mdiufi in his Personal capacity in
that he utiliseq the residence to
Ccmmissioner, Crime | raside in and also to accommaodate
Intelligence o, Strategic | his family {wife and children} from

pianning with the Component Cape Town when they visited him in
Heads”, Johannesburg.
— .

R 19,950.00 _
12 monthg

SR 563697




“APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY
TC  ENTER INTO A (EASE Lieutenant General Mdluli g the

i AGREEMENT: COVERT | registered owner of this property.
OPERATIONAL INTELLIGENCE | This fact was not disclosed to the
EAST RAND: WESTERN CAPE SAPS or the Auditor General. It g

The premises will be utilised by | further alleged that the premises
intelligence  operatives In | was never used as stated in the
accordance with thajr turrent | application. This Ptoeperty is part of
legend, the said Premises will | a duplex facility and therefare not
be utilised as an office to | conducive to the intended purpose,
conduct all administrative wark, | The property  wag furthermore
i.e. writing up informant filas furnished by Cf as a residence and
completing of SR forms for | not an office. it is further allegad
R 9,680.00 x monies, as well a5 the planning | that the property was in fact only
SR 572047 36 months | of all undercover operations®. .used twice as accommodation, ]
The document will be useg to show
. how the accused in this matter
Copy of €I SAPS pOLICY AND | allowed expenditure tontrary to C)%s
DELEGATIONS AS SIGNED By l own nolicy document and
COMMISSIONER § SELEBE “deiegations”

i Copy  of  Theresa Lyons { This application js dated after she

Blographical data for potential | was already appointed in the ¢y
o agents agent programme
' This document wag compiled and

distrihuted by Leutenant General
Mdiuli  and clearly set out the
guidelines with respect to the use of
Cl vehicles by senior management,
This document will be used to show
that the accused in this matter did

Copy of Utilization of sR | hot adhere to thelr awn guidelines
! ) vehicles | @5 to the use of state vehicles,

3.2 In addition to the above the National Prosecuting Authority {NPA) has also instituted criminal

charges relating to:
* Theavpoiniment of 54 86, PA 35,5490, SA 79, SA 78, SA 82 and SA 80

s The misappropriation of R30 000.00 from the secret service account to partially

finance the purchase of a private residenca by Lieutenant General RN Mdlulj in May
2010,

SA 78, 5A 92 and SA 80:

* Applications to €I in terms of which the individuals were appointed if any (job



application)

*  Interviews prior ta appointment held with the individuals that were appainted if

any

- Appointmenrfetters

* Any other information relating to the 3
individuals not mentionad

*  All advances Submitted by BG Naidog during May 2010

* Al advances relating 1p claims 0507000535, 0507008934, 0507000935,

0014{}47758, 0507000978, 050?001026, 0507001029, 0507001045
0507001123

and

3.4 1t s understood that 5A 85, Pa 35, A 90 ang SA 97 ; i

are currently not active in any project, it is further understood that SA 79, 54 78 and SA 80 js

altached to sach document jn respect of whic

whom it wag received, where it Was obitained |

Hope you fingd this In order,

Yours sincerely




MR R J MCBRIDE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE;
T —




APLD - smoerenent porice wvesTIoATIVE siREcTORATE

/O\ Privato Bag X341, PRETORIA, 0001, Cily Forum Building, 144 Madiba Skeel, PRETORIA
Tet: {012) 339 0000, Fax: {012) 326 0020, Email: crkabinde@ipid.gov.za
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Ref: 2018010527
Eng: A Sehas

Acting Divisional Commissioner-Cl
South African Police Service
Wachthuis

229 Pretorius Street

Pretoria

0001

Dear General Ngcobe

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR AN INTERVIEW IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3j(a) READ WITH 29({2) OF THE
IPID ACT 2, OF 2011 IN THE INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGED FRAUD INVOLVING I-VIEW INTERGATED
SYSTEMS.

The Independent Police Investigative Directorate is currently investigating a case of fraud in terms
of section 28{1)(h} of IPID Act 1, of 2011. You are therefore required tc appear before the
Investigating Officer, Mr A Sehas on 15/02/2018 (10:00) at 114 Madiba street, Pretoria. Your
appearance is in terms of 24{3)(a) which provides that, for the purpose of conducting an
investigation, an Investigator may direct any person to submit an affidavit or affirmed declaration
or to appear before him or her to give evidence or to produce any documents in that person’s
possession or under his or her control which has a bearing in the matter being investigated and

may question such person thereon,

The purpose of the interview is to establish facts relating to a meeting which was hald on 25
August 2017 and 13/12/2017 {Courtyard hotel in Pretoria} relating to the fraud. Your information

is both crucial and material to the case under investigation,



Your attention is further drawn to the provisions of section 29(2) read with section 33(1) and
33(3) of the IPID Act which places an obligation on members of 5APS and MPS to cooperate with
the Directorate. Section 33{1} criminalises any act by any persan or private entity which interferes,
hinders or obstructs the Executive Director or any member of the Directorate in the exarcise or
performance of his or her functions. Section 33(3) ertminalises failure by members of the SAPS or

MPS to comply with section 29,

Yours sincerely, i

MR R McBride \j

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

DATE: /3/02/”2@/0@




\-PID INDEPENDENT FOLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

Frivalg Bag X84 {, PRETORIA, 0001, Clly Forum Building, 144 Madlba Sirest, PRETORIA
Tei: {(+12) 383 0000, Fax: {012} 326 0020, Email: cokabinde@ipid puv.za
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Ref: 2018010527
Eng; A Sehas

Natlonal Commissianer
South African Police Service
Wachthuis

229 Pretotius Street
Pretoria

0001

Dear General Sitole

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR AN INTERVIEW IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3}{a) READ WITH 28{2) OF THE
IPID ACT 1, OF 2011 IN THE INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGED FRAUD INVOLVING I-VIEW INTERGATED
SYSTEMS.

The independent Police investigative Directorate is currently investigating a case of fraud in terms
of section 28[1}{h) of IPID Act 1, of 2011. You are therefore required to appear before the
investigating: Officer, Mr A Sehas on 15/02/2018 (10:00) at 114 padiba street, Pretorla. Your
appearance is in terms of 24{3}(a) which provides that, for the purpose of conducting an
invaestigation, an Investigator may direct any person to submit an affidavit or affirmed declaration
or to appear before him or her to give evidence or to produce any documents in that person’s
possession or under his or her control which has a bearing in the matter being investigated and

may question such person thereon,

The purpose of the interview is to establish facts relating to a meeting which was heid on 25
August 2017 and 13/12/2017 {Courtyard hotel in Pretoria) relating to the fraud. Your information

is both crucial and material to the case under investigation.



Your attention is further drawn to the provisions of section 29(2} read with section 33(1} and
33(3) of the IPID Act which piaces an obligation on members of SAPS and MPS tg cooperate with
the Directorate. Section 33(1) criminallses any act by any person or private entity which interferes,
hinders or obstructs the Executive Director or any member of the Diractorate in the exarcise or
performance of his or her functions, section 33(3) criminalises failure by members of the SAPS or

MPS to comply with section 29,

Yours sincerely.

N

LY

MR R VicBride ‘/
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

DATE: /3{/01 /20!8




\PID INDEPEMDENT POLICE ﬁ?&}{E%TI_GQTiWE HIRECTORATE

Private Bag X941, PRETORIA, 0001. City Forum Bullding, 144 Madiba Street, PRETORIA
Tel: (012) 355 0000, Fax: (012) 326 0020, Emait cnkabinde@ipid.gov.za
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Ref: 2018010527
Eng: A Sehas

Beputy National Commissioner
South African Police Service
Wachthuis

229 Pretorius Street

Pretoria

ooo1

Dear General Vuma

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR AN INTERVIEW IN TERMS OF SECTION 24{3}{a) READ WITH 29(2) OF THE
IPID ACT 1, OF 2011 IN THE INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGED FRAUD INVOLVING VIEW INTERGATED
SYSTEMS.

The Independent Police Investigative Directorate is currently investigating a case of fraud in terms
of section 28(1}(h} of IPID Act 1, of 2011. You are therefore required to appear before the
Investigating Officer, Mr A Sehas on 15/02/2018 {10:00) at 114 Madiba street, Pretoria. Your
appearance is in terms of 24(3)(a) which provides that, for the purpose of conducting an
Investigation, an Investigator may direct any person to submit an affidavit or affirmed declaration
or to appear before him or her to give evidence or to produce any documents in that person’s
possession ar under his or her control which has 2 bearing in the matter being investigated and

may question stich person thereon.

The purpose of the interview is to establish facts relating to a meeting which was held on 25
August 2017 and 13/12/2017 {Courtyard hotel in Pretoria) refating to the fraud. Your information

is both crucial and material to the case under investigation.

%,

-



Your attention is further drawn to the provisions of section 29(2) read with section 33{(1) and
33{3) of the IPI? Act which places an obligation on members of SAPS and MPS to cooperate with
the Directorate. Section 33(1) criminalises any act by any person or private entity which interferes,
hinders or nbstructs the Executive Dlrector or any member of the Directorate in the exercise ar
performance of his or her functions. Section 33(3) criminalises fallure by members of the SAPS or

MPS to comply with saction 29,

Yours sincerely.

~J

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MR R McBride

INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

o 13)oz ] 2018
o/




\P ID ENBE&FPES\@DENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE MRECTORATE

@ Peivale Bag X941, PRETORIA, 0004, City Foruns Building, 144 Madiba Skreel, PRETORIA

Tel: {012) 399 0000, Fax: (042) 326 0020, Email; cnkabinde@ipid.qov.za
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Ref; 2018010527
Enqg: A Sehas

Deputy National Commissioner
South African Police Service
Wachthuis

229 Pretorius Streat

Pretoria

0041

Dear General Tsumane

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR AN INTERVIEW IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3}(a) READ WITH 29(2) OF THE
IPID ACT 1, OF 2011 IN THE INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGED FRAUD INVOLVING I-VIEW INTERGATED
SYSTEMS.

The Independent Police Investigative Directarate is currently investigating a case of fraud in terms
of section 28{1){h} of IPID Act 1, of 2011. You are therefore required to appear before the
Investigating Officer, Mr A Sehas on 15/02/2018 (10:00) at 114 Madiba street, Pretoria. Your
appearance is in terms of 24(3){s) which provides that, for the purpose of conducting an
investigation, an Investigator may direct any person to submit an affidavit or affirmed declaration
or to appear before him or her to give evidence or to produce any documents in that person’s
possession or under his or her control which has a bearing in the matter being investigated and

may guestion such person thereon.

The purpose of the interview is to establish facts relating to a meeting which was held on 25
Augyst 2017 and 13/12/2017 (Courtyard hotel in Pretoria) relating to the fraud. Your information

is both cructal and material to the case under investigation,



Your attention is further drawn to the provisions of section 29(2) read with section 33{1) and
33{3) of the [PID Act which places an abligation on members of SAPS and MPS to couperate with
the Directorate. Section 33{1) criminalises any act by any person or private entity which interferes,
hinders or obstructs the Executive Director or any member of the Directorate in the exercise or
performance of his or her functions, Section 33{3) criminalises Failure by members of the SAPS or

MPS to comply with section 29,

Yours sincersly.

MR H McBride \j
EXECUTIVE DIRECTDR

INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

DATE: )'3203—! 20§




MLD  awerenoenr eovice mvesTienTIve pirEcToraTE

Privale Bag X941, PRETORA, 0001, Cily Forum Building, 144 Madiba Sitreet, PRETORIA
Tel: {012) 389 0000, Fax: (012} 326 0020, Emait: enkabinte@ipid.gov.za
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Ref: 2018010527
Eng: A Sehas

Adviser to the Minister of Police
South African Police Service
Wachthuis

229 Pretorius Street

Pretoria

0001

Dear Mr B Mbindwane

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR AN INTERVIEW IN TERMS OF SECTION 24{3)(a) OF THE 1PID ACT 1, OF
2011 IN THE INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGED FRAUD INVOLVING |-VIEW INTERGATED SYSTEMS,

The Independent Police Investigative Directorate is currently investigating a case of fraud in terms
of section 28(1}th) of IPID Act 1, of 2011. You are therefore required to appear before the
Investigating Officer, Mr A Sehas on 15/02/2018 {10:00} at 114 Madiba street, Pretoria. Your
appearance is in terms of 24(3)(a) which provides that, for the purpose of conducting an
investigation, an investigator may direct any person to submit an affidavit or affirmed declaration
or to 2ppear before him or her to give evidence or to produce any documents in that person's
possession or under his or her control which has a bearing in the matter being investigated and

may question such person thereon,

The purpose of the interview is to establish facte relating to a meeting which was held on 25
August 2017 and 13/12/2017 {Courtyard hotel in Pretoria) relating to the fraud. Your information

is both crucial and material to the case under investigation.

Your attention is further drawn ta the provisions of section 33(1) of the IPID Act which

criminalises any act by any person ar private entity which interferes, hinders ar obstructs the



Executive Director or any member of the Directorate in the axercise or performance of his ar her

functions.

Yours sincerely

MR R McBride
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

DATE: ’3}‘01!}%“8/




\PID

INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

Privaie Hag X041, PRETORIA, 0001. Cily Fonem Buitding, 114 Madiba Street, PRETORIA
Ted. (012} 359 0000, Fax: (0123 399 1440, Emadt compnatsidine (o 74
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The National Commissioner

General Sitole
South African Police Services

231 Pretorius Street 14 February 2018
Wachthuis Building

Pretoria

0001

Attention: General Vuma
General Tsumane
General Nishea
General Ngcoho
General Khan
RE: REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3) READ WITH

29{2)}(b} AND (c) AND SECTION 33(1} AND 33(3) OF IPID ACT NO 1 OF 2011

1. 1 refer to the letter written to you by Mr Sesoko dated 23 January 2018 as well
as the responses from General Tsumane dated 30 January 2018 and 31
January 2018 respectively. Copies attached foe ease of reference marked
Annexure “A”, "B" and “C".

2 Mr Sesoko also informs me that he spoke to General Khan on the 13
February 2018 as a foliow up to this letter of the 23 January 2018, He
indicates that General Khan undertook that all documents will be provided on
Monday the 19 February 2018 as the National Commissioner and other senior
managers were not availabie.

3 [ note with concern that SAPS has failed to comply with IPID request for
months now, in contravention of Section 29(2) of the IPID Act No. 1 of 2011.

Page 1

Request for documents ito S24(3) read with 26(2)(b)



4, IPID is not willing to accept these delays any further. Failure fo comply with
these request by Monday 19 February 2018, will result in (PID invoking the
provision of Section 33(1) and 33(3) of the IPID Act, and instituting any other
legal remedy necessary o ensure compliance.

Regards

sy

MR RJ MCBRIDE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE: ]3!01 ![ 208

uest fordocuments io 524(3) read with 29(2)(b) _Paqe“é—




Avnexnge 4

1{) I D INDEPENDENT POLIGE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

@ Provele Bag X841, PRETORI, (007, Cily Forum Buittlisg, 114 Madioa Sireet, FRETORIA
Tei: €12} 395 0008, Fax; (012} 393 1440, Emaii: comnbnls@inid gov, 3

qr""m( .pﬂ(‘“\“’

i By Hand ’
The National CSomniissioner

General Sitole 23 Jsnuary 2018
South African Police Services

231 Pretorius Street
Wachthuis Bullding
Pretoria

0001

Attention: General VYuma
General Tsumane
Generai Ntshea
Generat Ngcoboe
General Khan

RE: REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3) READ WiTH
SECTION 28{2)(b) AND{c) AND SECTION 33(1) AND 33(3) OF THE iPID ACT
NO.1 OF 2014

1. PID is investigating numerous cases within  the Crime Intelligence
environment, where request for declassification of documents was made. To
date there has been na positive responds from the SAPS management, Find
the aftached request marked Annexure "A* and "B".

2, The request indicated i Annexure “A” and *B" has baen outstanding for over
5 months.
3. IPID is further conducting investigation of allegation of corruption against

other members of Crime Intefligence including some invoived in the above
cases. The allegations relate io a corrupt relatienship with the service provider

-View.

4. IPID request that the documents on the LView investigation that are in
possession of the 1G] be declassified and provided to IPID, as well as the

Requesl for documants ) Page 1




8.1

6.2

6.3

G.4

6.5

downloaded data on the computers and cellphones of Lisutenant Colonet
Mahwayi, as it relates 1o ‘he [-View investigation. The downioading was done
by Crime Intelligence Cyber Unit, Calone! Smith.

IPID also request declassifcation of the persona! file of Captain "KGB”
Tshahalala who is currently registered as Crime Intelligence Agent. Files from
both Crime intalligence and Personnel Division are requested.

Information provided to us by sources within Crime Intelligence indicates that
Captain "KG8" Tshabalala was being paid by SAPS Crime Intetligence from
the SSA fund while he was serving his ssntence in prison. We request SAPS
to provide declassified documents in this regard and answer the following
guestions:-

Who authorized and approved the re-appointment of Captain Tshabalala to
the Palice in September 20167

Who approved Captain Tshabalala's conversion to an ageni programme in
September 20167

Who authorized his payment as an agent while he was in prison from May
20137

Why Captain Tshabalala was handied by Warrant Officer Nembwill who 8 in
IT sectiont and whe is nol responsible to handle agents?

Why Captain Tshebalala was not removed from SAPS persal system after hisg
dismissal in June 20137

You are advised that the continued retention and payment of Captain
Tshabalala as an agent is in contravention of the SAPS policies and the PFMA
and therefore unlawful. Appropriate action must therefore be taken by SAPS
to remedy this situation and recover the resultant irregular, fruitiess and
wasteful expenditure,

The approved MISS document provides that “secwrity messures are not
intended and should not be applied fo caver up maladministration, corruption,
criminal actions, efe, or fo protect individual officials involved in such cases’.

Reguest for documents

Page 2




g, Your office s kindly requested fo camply with this request in the spirit of co-
cperation by no later than 30 January 2018,

16, Failure 1o comply with this request wil leave us with no option but to approach
e Court for appropriate relisf,

Regards

——

.v;
MR M SESOKO
NATIONAL HEAD: INVESTIGATIONS
DATE: 212 /0 //_/2 S5 9

T

-~

Request for documents Pagez
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\.P I D INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE
— ST PR

@ Private Bag X041, FRETORIA, G001, ity Forum Builting, 714 Madba Steel, PRETORIA

Tel: (012) 398 0BG, Fax: (312) 399 1440, Emai; comolaints@inid aov. 7o
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LL. General Mothiba
The Acling National Commissionsr

Wachthuis By Hand
228 Pretorius Strest

Pretaria

17 Juiy 2017
Dear Lt. Genera}

RE: REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND ASSISTANCE IN TERNMIS OF SECTION 28 (2}
OF THE IPID ACT: FRETORIA CENTRAL CAS 534/05/2017

Further to my request dated 09 June 2017

Qur investigation in the ahove matter has revealed that an intelfigence report was compiled
by Brigadier Moyang for General Makhele relating to the afleged security breach at the
‘esidence of General Phahlane. The report is alleged to be classified hence it could not be
obtained from either Brigadier VMioyane or General Makhele,

You are requestad in terms of the powers vestad in you in the MISS Policy document, to
declassify the report and provide the report to the IPIO, we also request any other report
related {o this matier 1o be declassified and provided to us, pursuant to the above provisiong
of the IPID Act.

Your urgent response will be appreciated.

Regards

A

- -
_ f ” B

MR'M SES0OKO
NATIONAL HEAD: INVESTIGATIONS

DATE: /2 ZQ-‘F/Zl DR —

Page 1
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\VPID INDEPENDENT POy jok INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

\\_/ Private Bag XG41, PRETCRI& G001, Cify Fornn Bufiding, 144 Madiba Streal, PRETORIA
Tet {012) 300 G0N, Fax o1 2} 326 0020, Emap: Comyanisidinid any. 25

- \‘1\
Mgy T

LT Genera) Meaethiba

Acting Natianai Commissionar

Wachthuis

229 Proetoriys Street BV Hand
Pretoria

AND/OR CORRUPTION)
1. INTRODUCTION

The Independent Bolice Investigative Directorate ang the Inspector Genear] of Intefigence are

conducting joing investigations on the above matters, Members of the DPCI who were invalved in

2, BACKGROUND

21 The request for the declassification of Certain cfassifiad documents flows from the

abovementioned investigation.

22 The documents i question were allegedly creatad iq facilitate the committing of affences
and presented facts to internal auditors and the Auditor General which were not accurate,
Had the South African Police Service's and the Auditor General knew the true nature of the

egxpenditure they would have been able 1o identify the offences.

2.3 The documents In question will alsa pot endanger 30y current or pasy Project and/gr
3gents and only relares 1o the actual Rrocurement of ceriain items apart from the agents
specifically refar tq below, The dec!assiﬁcaﬂon of the said decuments might have 3 srmall
financial effect a5 it would mean the two (2) vehicles in question wifl not pe suttable for

covert work. The vehicles can however he utillsed in any gthar tapacity,




2,4

2.5

2.6

27

It is clear from the breakdows below that the classified documents mentioned indieare
allegad Personal gain to the accused via the sacret service account. Ag such no current
and/ar past Preject could e Compromised,

It Is also ‘ecammended that these documents be declassifieq in light thereot that the

accused who werpe employees of Crime Intelligence 840 not use that fact as 2 ground for the

Sismissal of some of the charges 8gainst them,

In determining Your assessment we need to stress that the reclassification of dg cuments in
terms of the Minimum information Security Standarg {Miss) document lays down a
minimum stardard for the handling of classified Information in al) Bovernment institutions,
which states that security measyures gre not to be applied tg cover up mai.administration,

corruptien, criming actions, or to protact indiviauals/officiaic Involved in sueh Cases,

*  The trade-in by Lieutenant General RN Mdluli {"MdIuti*y on 201 0-05-31 of his
Personal vehicle, a 2000 BMW 730 0 wi-h registration numher XWT 151 GP, for 2
2010 BMW 3304 Sedan with engine number 21537385 and a 2010 BMW 3304
Sedan with engine number 23567507, in order ta generate 3 discount to finance a
shertfall on his fina nce comract with 8w finance, South Africa in the amount of
R0 526.01

service acrount
* Atripto China tndertaken by Lieutenant General RN My and VL Mdluli betwaen
2008-11-06 ang AW09-11-14

Lazarus, Colone| Barnard, Inspecror G Mahwavi, Terasa Lyons, oG Maidoo and M
Venter from 2009-11-21 1o 2008-11-28
* Rental ofsR 563892 and SR 572047



3. DoOCUMENTS TG BE DECLASIFIED

3.1 Below are documents that nead tp be declassifiad to enable IPIO ang IG to conclude the

investigation.

CLaim
NUMBER/
ORDER

NUMBER

ALLEGATION OF ACTUAL EXPENCES

AS  SUPPORTED VIA  AFFIDAVITS

UNDER 0OATH '

tievtenant Generg RN padigti

traded in his personal wvehigle, 5

2008 BMW 73g p with registration

umber XWT 151 GF on a 201p

BWVIW 330d and a 2041g BMW 5304,

in order tg generate a discoynt to

,finance 8 shortfall on his finance

“Vehitle witt e Ltilized by | contract with 8Mw finance, South

members  pn eperational | Africs in the amount of gog 328.01,

protector, which is a specifically | This vehicle was zlsa never usad ag

designed to address the threat per the application submitted fo

of relipious extremism  and | the purchase thereaf.  The

+ human trafficking  ang the | spplication i5 2l50 dated aftar the

5R 3741 application of counter errorism | purchase  was completed. This

ABO Za4s techniques and methodology, transaction was alsg never declared

{2010 Braw The motivation is dated 21June | to the saps and/or the Auditar
330d) 2010 and submitted by V Singh. Generaf, _

SR 3741 (

0507002025

0507002283

0507002171

0507002418 J

Q507002902 { Expenses in fespect of SR 2741

MGTIVATION RECORDED oON
CLAIM FORM

0507002942 that reiates the running cost. pf |
0507603056 said vaehicla (fuel, registration, |

050700329a i_toll fee s}
—_— —

“Appfication is hereby | Lisutanant Gengral RN Mdlu!i}

reguested for the Procurement | traded in his personal vehicla, a
of 3 BMW s series for the | 2009 BMW 730 D with registration
Divisiona} Commissioner’s number XWT 153 GPF on a 201p
office. The vehige will be soiely | 8y 230d and 3 201p BMIV 5304,
used by thjg affice  for { in order to generare distount tp

| 58 3802 movament of e Divisional [ finance a shortfall on his finance
ADD 2448 Commissioner within Gau:cn_g fontract with BIw finance, South
(2010 BMW ’ Region”, Documant 5 not | Africa In the amount of R90 575.01.
; i ; . I i

530d) R 708, 150.00 dated. This vehicle wag delivered ip )




Mareh 2012
| Lieutenan: General RN padipn
/ lstoppad utilising thig vehicle. This

{ . , September 2011 and In

SR3802
0014010383 /
0507002797
0507002456
0507002967
0507003112
0507003334
0507010873
0507007524
0507007844 ’
G587010923
U587007892
| 0587007987
0587010999
0587007087
0387011182
0587008039
0587008141 (
0587011d12
0587008185
0587008284
0387008271 Expenses in fespect of SR 2802 !
0587011567 that relates the funning cost of |
0387008150 said vehicle {Fuel, registratioy,

0587008404 ) toll fees) i

——

The ré-\':_é_iﬁts attached g thé—aaim

’ relate to inter alig the purchase of
- ldcthing, electronic equipmeant,
luggage, jewellery  ang other
; PErsonal items. It Is claar from the

i Clatm that hone  of tha jterng

mentioned was recorded in the ¢

asset register and is of g private_

“Expansa for Divisional nature, An additiona) clalm, ¢laim
Commissipner Mdluir's fourney | 11244 through the "open accaunt”
abroad Singapore, Visit was for | was also submitren by Lieutenant
Legend Building visiting foreign | General MdTuli regarding  his

0507000935 R21,098.66 | law enforcemant”, EXPENSES on this trip,

' It is altegod that Lieutenant Genora| ?

! Mdiuly, together with his wife, v
Mdiuli, visitad their daughisr in
China. Lieutenant Genera} Mdiuli
Was on leave a: the time of this

travelled 1o China to establish | visit, g approval from elther the

s ks with law enforcemen: Nationg] Commissr’oner of Police
FENCY as  walt 25 fontact | andfor Ministerwasfaund. tis ajsa

persan”, | alleged that the funds T0 pay for the

R
———

i “Funds utilised 1p pay for air
ticket for Div Comm Mdluli who

(8507000934 | g 43,411.00




{

—

Legend Buliding while visiting
_ | foreisn 1y enforcement
050220_05}36 R IO,DOO.Q_(L__] AgENCY and rontact persons”,

i
/ } affidavit denjes that therp was a
fegitirmate reason for Cof M Venter,
I Lyons ang himself 1o gccompanied
| "The above amount Was used | thig Eraup as they had no role tg
L H I i+ 1
0014047758 R 69,567.{_]_0 far Legend Ru:ldﬂ& play.

65070003973

0567001075

i
/ "Funds ytiligegd by Div Comm

by a service provider,

. TR ——
' ’ expenses of V Mdiul Was provided

It is alleged that Lieutenant Genaral
Meluli, together with his wife, vy
Mdlufl, visited theijr daughter in
China. Liautenant Genera| Mdfufi
Was on feave at the tima of this
visit, Na approyaf from either the
Nationat Commissioner of Police
and/or Minister was found. 1t is alse
#leged that the funds to Pay for the
expenses of v Mdiu] was provided |
by a2 O servige Provider. The fungs
were In actus| faet uset to huy
ctothing ang one item of electronijc
equlpment,
Lieutenant General Meluif and three
» athers pbiaineg authorization from
tha Nationa/ Cammissianer of Police
and Minister tg trave] zbroad, i is
alleged that T Lyons, the thep
girifrlend of Licutenant General
Mudtug, accompanied the Broup as 3
“contact PErSON”, This wag funded
through the secret Services account,
( | Even though the Augiter Ganeral

Mdiuli for entertzinment and

gitaried the @Xpenca the
relatinnship hetwean Lyens and
Lisutenant General  padiug was
never disclozed. Naidoo in ap

Lfeufenant General Mdluli ang thres
others ghtained autharization from
the Nationa] Commissioner of Police
and Ministar 1o travel abroad, It is
alleged that 4 Col D& Naidog
’ accompanied tha Ereup as puart of
legend building, Naidoe oy ,

affidguiy denies that there was ;
iegitirnate reason for Cgl i1 Yenter, ’
]

“Funds utiliseq for
accsmmcdation, entertainment
and  gifts  yshife undertaking
official trig 1o Singapore o
purchase electronic
Bguipment”. ___ __
"Acmmmodaﬁon expenditiure Liettenant Genaral tdituli and thraa:
for the Stenford in relstion o othars obtained autherization fram

Yvisit 1o Singapore from Friday | the Nationa] Commissianar of Palice
R 17,343.05 20/11 - Sunday 26711, 10 terms | gng Minister tg travel abroad, i Is
13U f SHIY _‘*‘-*-—-—-—*_.__,______‘_‘____..—““-ﬁ—._.-_________m_

tyons and himself tg gccompanied
this group ag they had no rale tg
play,

R 22,385 60




‘--H-_h___“—" -
of  Divisionai
requesl for tegeng Building
Purposes”,

“Daily allowance paid for trip to
Singapore  |hat  hag been
| covered by the 554 for the
PUrpose of Legend Building. The

normal  allowance o 133

Singapore doilars P With the

exchange rate averaging P5-55

REr Singapare doliay the 101al

Bmount for g days amaunis ta

R6763. Considering some of the

expenditure has been covered

| 80 amount of RACOG has heen
authorised by tha Cro”
“Baily allowance paid for trip to
Singapore  thay has  been
Covered by the S$A for the
PUrpase of Legand Building, The
normat  allowance g 133
Singapore dolars pd. With the
excthange rata averaging PL-G65
; PeF Singapore doliar the total
amaunt for 9 days Famounts to

| R6783. Considering some of the

expenditure has heep covered

&N amount of R4000 has been

authorised by the Cra*

| |

0507001029 R 4,0C0.00
bbbt b

0507001045 | R 4,000.05 )

"For the Duwvisiena)
Commissinner Maiuii's journay
i gbroad. Visit was for Legend

Building  in  China and

05070013323 15,809,350 Singangre” _
T | “APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY
[TO ENTER INTO A ifase
AGREEMENT FACILITY
{ MANAGEMENT COVERT
INTELLIGENCE SUPPORT

Application is nereby made for
atw  premises which will be

; utllised by the Divisicnal
Ccmmissioner, Lrime
intelligence for siraregic

R 19,550.00
12 months

Riznning with the Comgonent
[ Heads™,

| 3R 563692

) - e
Commissioner's alleged

that cCol m Ventar
accampanicd the Eroup as part of
legand huilding, Naideo i an
affidavit denjes that there was a
legitimate reacon for Col m Venter,
Lyons ang himself to accompaniad
this group ag they had ng role to

play.
T ]

Lieutenant General pdiul; and thres
others obtained authosizatlen from
the National Commissianer of Palice
and Minister tg travel abroad, i is
’ slleged  that ¢g M Venter

atcompaniad the ErOMp as part of
| legend building. Naidoo in ap
affidavit dentes that thare was z |
legitimate reason for Col Venter,
Lyons and himself o accompanisd |
this group as they had no role to
glay,
———

| Lieutenant General Mdiui and three

' others obtaineq authorization fram
the Nationg| Commissloner pf Pofice
and Minister to travel abroad, It is
slleged  that Cod ™M Verter
sccompanied the Eroup as part gf
legend buliding. Naidoa in an
affldavit denies that there was 3
legitimate reason for Col v Venter,
Lyons and himself to atcompanied
this group as they had no role ¢
play.

This claim refates to two visjts
abroad by

Liewtenant General
Mdlult (Singapore and China}, The |
tlaim submitted s in respact of
aceommodation {Chinay,
entertainment {China),  meals
{China) and tlothing {Singapore),

't is alleged that the premisag was{
also used by Liatitenamt General |
Mdluli in his Persoral capacity in
that he ptiliseg the residence to
reside In and also to accommodate

his family fwite and children} from
Cape Town when they visited him in

—————e

Johanne_sburg. _



———

] "APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY
TC  ENTER INTO A trase Lieutenant General Mdlug i the

AGREEMENT: COVERT reglstered owner nof this Bropearty.
OPERATIONAL INTELLIGENCE This fact was not disclosed to the
CAST RAND: WESTERN CAPE SAPS or tha Auditor General, It is

intelligence  pperativec | was never used as stated in the
dccordance with thejr current | application. This property is part of
legend, the said Pramises will | a duplex Tacility and therefore not -
be utilisnd as an office 16 | conducive to the intended purnose.
tonduct gll administrative waork, | The Property  was furthermore
i-e. writing up informant files furnished by €1 as a residence and
completing of SR forms for not an office. It Is further alleged
R 8.650.00 » mapies, as well as the planning { that the property was in faet enly
SR 572047 36 months | of all undercover aperations”. | used twice as gorommodation,

The document will be usod to shaw
how the accused in this matter
Copy of ¢t SAps POLICY AND | allowed expenditure cantrary to Ci‘s
DELEGATIONS AS SIGNED BY | own nolicy documant and
COMBISSIONER J SELE__BI “delepatians”

f The premises will be ulilised by | further alleged that the Premises

H_'—“—“F_—-___'.
Copy  of Theress Lyons | This application ic dated after she
Biographical data for potential | was already sppointed in the ¢y
: Agents agent programme
T h T ' This document was comipiled and
distributed by Lieutenant Generaf
Mdlulf and clearly set out the
guidelines with respect tg the use of
€l vehicles by senjoy management,
This document will be ysed 10 show
that the accused in this matter did
Copy of Utilizatipn of sp not adhere ta their own guidelines

vehicles 1 25 to the use of state vehicies,

3.2 In addition tc the above the National Prosecuting Authority (NPAJ has siso instituted eriminal

charges relating to:
* The appoiniment of SA 86, PA 35, 5490, SA 75, SA 78, SA 92 and SA 80
* The misappropriation of R30 000.00 from the secref service account to partiafly

finanee the purchase of a private residence by Lieutenant General RN Mdiuli in May
3014,

3.3 The foltowing documents are needed in this regard with respoct to SA 86, PA 35, SA 80, SA 79,

SA /8,5A 82 and sA 80

* Apphcations to Cl in terms of which the individuals WEre appointed If any (job




application)

*  Interviews prior 1 appointment keld with the indiviguals that werg appointed If

any
*  Appointment letters
* Any other information refating to the appointment of the above mentionad
individuals not mentioned
* Al advances submitted by D Naidoo during May 2010
* Al advances relating to glaing 0307000935, 0507000934, 05070(}09364

0014047758, 058?000978, 0507001(}25, 0507001029, 0507001045
0507001123

and

34k s undersiood that sa 88, PA 35, 54 9p and SA 92 are stiff within the agent programme bt

are clrrently not active in any projact, {t is further understood tha: sa 78, SA 78 and sa BO is
no longer within the agent programme. i would be appreciated if the documents referred g

in paragraph 62 be declassifind prior to the Franding over of same,

Hoge you find thic in arder,

Yours Sincere’y




MR R J MCBRIDE

EXECUTY
DATE;

VE BIRECTOR
————

r————



Anwerve '@

Frivate Bag X94 PRETCORIA Fax No.
Refarence: FHE DEPUTY NATIONAL COMMISSIONER
Erquiries: Lieut Gen LJ Tsumane CRIME DETECTION
Sel: (012} 393 2874 PRETORIA
E-mail: BNC DelectionP A@saps gov.zg 0001

The National Head: investigations

INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIGIVE DIRECTORATE
Private Bag X 941

PRETORIA

0001

RE: REQUEST FOR INFORMATION AND ASSISTANCE IN TERMS OF SECTION 29
{2} OF THE IPID ACT: PRETORIA CENTRAL CAS 534/05/2017

Your request with the above mentioned subject dated 23 January 2018 is hereby
acknowledged.

Your letier was just received earlier laday and this office kindly request extension for
submissicn of feedback to Monday 05 February 2018 to prepare for documentation as per
your reguest.

Your consideration will be highly appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

e~ LIEUTENANT GENERAL
DEPUTY NATIONAL COMMISSIONER: CRIME DETECTION: SAPS
LJd TSUMANE

Date: oy d- w43 &

Page |

-~
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ANNEI‘»‘UQ c

SUID-AFRIKAANSE POLISIEDIENS SOUTH AFRICAN POLICE SERVICE

Privaatsak X 301 PRETORIA 000
Private Bag X 301 PRETORIA G001

Yerwysing THE DEPUTY NATIONAL COMMISSIONER
Reference Siverton Cas 1550720114 SOUTH AFRICAN POLICE SERVICE
Navrae CRIME DETECTION
Enquinas Lisutenart General Tsumane PRETORIA
0601
Telefoon
Telephone 012 393 2874
E-mai| DNG DeleclionP A@saps gov.za

The Executive Director
INDEPENDENT FPOLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3) READ WITH SECTION
23(2)(B) AND SECTION 33(1) AND 33(3) OF THE IPID ACT NO. 1 OF 2011

1. Your letter dated the 237 of January 2018 relating to the above matter refers,

nN

Please take note that the copy of the report relating to the alleged security breach
at the residence of Lieutenant General Phahlane is available and this office is stiil
trying to locate the original file for purposes of reclassification.

L2

The process to have the documents relating to Silverton Cas 155-07-2011 and
Lyttelton Cas 432-11-2011 reclassified cannot commence because these
documents were seized by the Directorate for Priority Crime [nvestigation and are
currently in possession of the said Direclorate.

4, As the relevant documents relating to the -View investigation are in the possession
of the Inspector-General of Inteliigence, the Office of the Inspector-Generaj of
Intelligence has been requested to make available all documents retating thereto
for purposes of reclassification.

5. In addition to documents in relation to Captain Tshabalala which were provided {o

your office yesterday, pleass be advised that the process of having the personai



REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS IN TERMS

OF SECTION 24(3} READ WiTH SECTION 28(24B) AND
SECTION 33(1) AND 33{3) OF THE iPID ACT NC. 1 OF 2014

engaged further in respect theraof.

6. Further information relating to these matters will be “ommunicated to your office,

Yours Sincerely

g LIEUTENANT GENERAL
DEPUTY NATIONAL COMMISSIONER: CRIME DETEGTION
LJ TSUMANE

Date:.2©/5 - ). Sy




\PID

/6\ INDBEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

Prwale Bag X341, PRETORIA, 0001, Clly Forum Suilding, 114 Madiba Stest, PRETORIA
Tet: (012] 399 D00, Fax: (012) 389 144D, Emad complaints@ipid aov 7a

n
4 LA Fom, ‘_u,."\\'!\.\\

The Divisional Commissioner

Legal and Policy Services
South African Police Services

Pretoria

0001
15 Fabruary 2018

Attention: General Khan

RE: REQUEST FOR INTERVIEWS IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3)(a) READ
WITH SECTION 29(2) OF IPID ACT NQ.1 OF 2011

Your letter daled 14 February 2018 refers.

1. Kindly note that the request for interviews was made in respect of Generals
Sitote, Vuma, Tsumane, Ngoobo and Mr Mbindwane. However your letter only
refers to General Tsumane and Mr Mbindwane.

2. it is important to note that the requested interviews were for investigation
purposes and the above members and Mr Mbindwane are not regarded as

suspects at this stage,

3. In any event Section 24(5) of IPID Act No.1 of 2011 provides adequate safe
guards against seif-incrimination, therefore the issue of the request to apply
for legal representation does not arise.

4, In the premise we insist that these interviews must continue immediately after

the return of the above members and Mr Mbindwane from Cape Town.

Request for interviews ito S24(3){a) S age 1



Regards %UL&
' N\

MR RJ MCBRIDE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR / g
DATE: {§/OZI 20/

'Reqest for interviews ito S24(3)(a)



»PI' - : A
Pt gs C oy,

Your. R et P NN TRV s =
LN A B - AT ey
R T Maj Gen £D Groenewaiqg ey e

Tel 12 - 393 7068 o

INDERPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

CITY FORUM BUILDING

114 MADIBA STREET

PRETORIA Attention: Mr M Seseko

REQUEST FOR INTERVIEWS IN TERMS OF SECTION 24(3)(a) OF THE IPID ACT
1 OF 2011 IN THE INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGED FRAUD INVOLVING I-VIEW
INTEGRATED SYSTEMS

i. The aforementioned Mmatler refers as well your correspondernce dated 43
February 2018 addressed to Lieutenant General J Tsumane and Mr B
Mbindwane.

2. Kindly note that this office was informed that both Lieutenant General Tsumane
and Mr Mbindwane are not available tomorrow and want to apply for legal

representation.

3. It must be noted thal the aforementioned are willing to co-operate but due to their
unavaiiability tormorrow and the fact that their applications for legal representation
must be oblained ang submitted to the offica of the State Attorney, it will be
appreciated if the interviews can be pestponad to a later date to afford them an
opportunify o abtain legal representation.



REQUEST FOR INTERVIEWS i1N THE INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGED FRAUD WNvoLving viEw
SYSTEMS

4. Your assistance herein ig appreciated and await your repiy on the new date.

DIVISIONAL co

LIEUTENANT GENERAL
A KHAN

GAL AND POLicY SERVICES

Pae DGk / @F / 14

i



///f"a\\\\\ INDEPENDENT POLICE INVESTIGATIVE DIRECTORATE

\_,/ Private Bag X941, PRETORIA. 0007, City Fonstn Building. 114 hladiba Strest. PRETORIA
Tel: [012) 393 0000, Fax: (017 355 1440, Eomail: gompiaintsfipid oov.za

i =
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The Nationa! Commissioner

General Sitole
South African Police Services

231 Pretorius Street 15 February 2018
Wachthuis Building

Preloria

GOO1

RE:  NON COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 30 OF THE IPID ACT NO.1 OF 2041

1. The IPID referred disciplinary recommendations to the SAPS on the 09
November 2017, so that SAPS can institute disciplinary proceedings in line
with Section 30 of the 1PID Act No.1 of 2011, see attached recommendations
marked Annexure "A”

2, To date no feedback has been received from SAPS. General Makhele has
already appeared in Court with regard to these allegations and the case has
been postponed to 19 February 2018.

3. Your office is requested to provide IPID with the current status of this matter
and what actions were taken by SAPS if any pursuant to IPID

recommendations.
4. Failure to initiate disciplinary proceedings within 30 days of receiving P1ID
recommendations is in contravention of Section 30 of the IPID Act NO.1 of

2011,

Your feedback in this regard is awaited by no longer than 28 February 2018.

Non-complianca with ecﬁcn 30 of the IPID Act | T o Pa .



Regards

MR RJ MCBRIDE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE; / 3; Ql}/ 200§

Nori-compliance with Section 30 of the IP1D A
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\PID INDEPENBENT POLICE INVES TIG ATy E DIRECYTORATE

@ Prregla 8ag X841, PRETORA, 0001 Cly Forum Bulgng, 114 tiagins Sireel, PRETORIA

Ted: (612) 393 pogo. Fax {012} 326 DiCB, Email- Complantsilipid cov 7a

SAPS MEMORANDUM

To. Office of the Nationai Commissioner SA23
Fram:; Indlependent Police Investigative Directorate
Provinge
Subjeet intiation of Bisciplinary Recammendations in t2rms of $30 of the I1pID Act

Reference: Pretoria Central Cas 534/05/2017: Defeating the ends of justica:
CUN 2017050274

Suspects: Lt General JK Phahiane, (1 Geners| 8B Motswenyane, Major Generai Ma

Makhele, Maior General NJ Mabuia, Brigadier CM Kgorane, Brigadier PD Necube, Coi St
Reddy and Lt Cof | Dawood.

- —_—

Summary of Allegations:

Durirg the investigation of the allagation of Corruption ang Maney Laundering against
Lieutenant General J K Phahlane, the former Actng National Commissionsr ag per CCM
2018030085, it is alleged that Lt General JX Phahlane abuised his powerg and in Conspiracy
with Lt General BB Motswenyane the Proviricial Commissioner North West, Major Genera! MA
Makhele, the former Acting Divisional Commissicner Crime Intelligerce. They established 3
team from North Wesl Delective led by Mzjor General NJ Mabuia to interfere with 1PID
investigation against Lt General Phahlane and to interfere with wilnesses under 3 false
presence of security breach.

The North West detective team comprises of Major General NJ Mabula, Brigadiar Cp Kgorane,
Brigadier PD Neuhe, Cot S Reddy and L1 Cof | Dawood,

Case Docket Contents-

1. In terms of seclion 30 of the 1PID Act No. 1 of 2011 reaq with the SAPS Disciplinary
General BB Motswenyane(PC North West), Major General MA Makhele (the former aciind
Divisional Commissioner: Crime Inteffigence), Majer General NJ Mabuyla (North Wast

Detective), Brigadier Gy, Kgorane (North Wasg Detective), Brigadier PD Neube (North west
Detective

), Col SM Reddy (North wWest Detective) and |t Col | Dawood {North Waest
Detactive), '

2. Alithe necessary statements are altached in the docket for your attention,

COMPUANBE iz
RECEIVED

017 11~ gg <P

ORI




3. Pleass find attacheqd Coples of the content of [PID Case Docket con 2017050274
containing tha foflowing information:

Reference B Case Docket Content ]
Aq Statement of Cedrick Nkabinde o
A2 _Statement of ({ General BB Motswenyane o
A3 1. Statement of Maror Gensral MA Makhale
f

A4 | Statement of Brigadier T Movyane )

Slatement of Christiaan Hendrik Jooste

Stalement of Fraderick Johannes Jacobus van der Walt _ﬁ_ﬂ_f
Statement of Frederiok Gerhardus Terblanche _ !
Statement of Captain J Coetzes L ﬁ

Stalemeni of Lt Cof F 1 Kruger
tStatemen: of Lt Col v B Engeibrecht. .
Statement of Mapuia Hilda Moraie

Statement of Lt Col G § Masiangwake
Statemeni of Lungile Celavia Bhlamin;
At4 Statement of Mpho Perceverence Uiz

A15 Statement of Peler Tshepo Khoadi R
| A16 | Stalement of Col C Trollopa -
i 1 Statement of Brin

adier . A Lom bard

Statement of Capiain Erika van Schalkwyk _
Statement of Heleen Beukes — _
Statement of D M Pifia e
elrus du Preez L
e T ————

Statement of Captain Awer B
Statement of L General K J Sitole

Statement of Captain R S Malope —_—
|_Statement of Lt General £ Mawela
Statement of Major General C Annandale
Statement of Brigadier ME Tsiloane
i er ME Tsiloane

Additional statement of Brigadi
Statement of Lt General J M Nkomo

A29 ! Statement of 1t General B S De tange o
T o————=2elange

IPID Recommendation.

4, Based on the above information contained in the case docket, the IPID recommends that

Neube, Cot Sm Reddy and | Col | Dawood for the Defeating the ends of Justice by
Countering IPID investigation intg Lt Generg; Phahlane under pretext that they wers
investigating Security breach on ¢ General Phahlaps.,

5. IPID fecommends further that, Lt Ganera) JK Phahlane, (t General Be Motswenyane, Major
Generai ma Makhelg, Major General Ny Mabuia, Brigadier om Kgorane, Brigadier pp
Neube, Col 51y Reddy and 1. Col t Dawood he placed on Precautionary suspension pending
the finalization of criminal and tepartmental Mvestigation ag thare is 3 primg facie evidenca
that they are cortinuing with Interference ang the abuse of power,




Kind Regards

6. The foltowing Provisions Regulation 5(3) of the SAPS 2018 Discip;‘inary Regulations have
elevance in the merits of thig case;

81 Regulalion 3(B)(ay. Fails to Coinply with, or Contraveres gn Act, regulation or legal
obiligation:

§.2. Regutalion S(3)by(iy Performs any act or fails (o perform any act wih the intention to
undermme the policy of the Service; or

8.3, Reguiation 3(3){b)iii): Performs any acl or fajig 1 perform any act with the intemiion
ot to camply with his or her duties Of responsibiiitiag.

8.4. Regulation 5(3){a): Prejudices the administration, discipline of efficiency of &
department, office or institution of the State;

6.5, Reguiation S3)(1): Conduc himself or herself in gn improper, disgracefit ang
Unacceptable manner;

6.8. Regulation S(3)u); Contraveneg any prescribed Code of Conduci of the Service or the
Pubiic Service, whichever may be applicable t0 him or her: ang

7. Reguiation 5(4) of the SAPS Discipiinary Regulations js 2is0 applicable and warranig the
institution of an exXpeditious procadire as provided for in Regulation 9

Conclusion

IPID awaits Your raport relating to whep the discip]inary action will be instituted an how the

Matter wasg finalized to enable the institution o comply with the provisions of section 30(c) of the

Cg ' ﬁ?ﬁ%/xﬂ’bhh\b BB Sy & &
MroM -Nkabinge T——— Date

Principal Investigator

- —_— ) QF /1 _;3_1(_;/7;
Sesoko . Date :
Chief Direcior

Investigations and Information Mmanagemen}
IPID: Natiopal Office




